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14-2 ERELE
Iﬁli 15 $HES B EER

- B FF & REFS
1 AN FAR &) AN
2 ZRfh, oo, geta+H/NV B2
3 W W e
4 GND GND GND
5 DDC i&[r] (GND) DDC ik [5] (GND) DDC iz[1] (GND)
6 GND 4111 GND 4.t GND 4111
7 GND %gff, GND &¢t GND &¢fa
8 GND #iff GND ¥t GND #51%
9 DDC H AN (+5V) DDC HijE#m A (+5V) DDC H AN (+5V)
10 B SERA ZER
11 GND GND GND
12 Bi-Dr %4 (SDA) Bi-Dr %4l (SDA) Bi-Dr ##is (SDA)
13 KT TP T 725 F A
14 02 A5 23 A
15 DDC %} (SCL) DDC %l (SCL) DDC 4} (SCL)

Cl7
i) 24 %t DVI-D
EH
1 Rx2- 13 AR
2 Rx2+ 14 +5V_M
3 GND 15 H 3l 6
4 RIER 16 +5V_M
5 RIERE 17 RxO0-
6 DDC % (SCL) 18 Rx0+
7 DDC #i#f5 (SDA) 19 NC
8 NC 20 AR
9 Rx1- 21 RIER
10 Rx1+ 22 NC
11 NC 23 RxC+
12 RIERE 24 RxC-
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14-3 EHE

YEAE T A SRRV AT M 2 A T SR LAS RIS 5 R e R DA 10

w1k 2-1 [P HE

= IBM VESA
H4% yoRZl | WSt 164075 Hz|800/60 Hz| 800175 Hz | 19240 11024/75 Hzt1280/60 H11280/75 Ha

v

720 x 400 | 640 x 480 | 640x480 | 800X600 | 800X600 |, ., *. . | 1024x768 [1280x1024/1280x1024
fH (kHz) 31.469 | 31.469 | 37.500 | 37.879 | 46.875 | 48.363 | 60.023 | 63.981 | 79.975

AT 31.777 | 31.778 | 26.667 | 26.400 | 21.333 | 20.677 | 16.660 | 11.852 | 12.504

Bi# 3.813 3.813 2.032 3.200 1.616 2.092 1.219 1.037 1.067

CH#y 1.589 1.589 3.810 2.200 3.232 2.462 2235 | 2.296 1.837

Dy 26.058 | 26.058 | 20.317 | 20.000 | 16.162 | 15.754 | 13.003 | 9.259 9.481

Ef#D 0.318 0.318 0.508 0.000 0.323 0.369 0.203 | 0.000 0.119
fV (Hz) 70.087 | 59.940 | 75.000 | 60.317 | 75.000 | 60.004 | 75.029 | 60.020 | 75.025
0 E# 14.268 | 16.683 | 13.333 | 16.579 | 13.333 | 16.666 | 13.328 | 16.005 | 13.329
P Z# 0.064 0.064 0.080 0.106 0.064 0.124 0.050 | 0.047 0.038
Q 2% 0.858 0.794 0.427 0.607 0.448 0.600 0.466 | 0.594 0.475
R 13.155 | 15761 | 12.800 | 15.840 | 12.800 | 15.880 | 12.795 | 15.630 | 12.804
S E# 0.191 0.064 0.027 | 0.0261 | 0.021 0.062 0.017 | 0.016 0.013

B $ 5 % (MHz)

- 28.322 | 26.175 | 31.500 | 40.000 | 49.500 | 75.000 | 78.750 | 108.000 | 135.000
KERF il Wil b7l N3 I fa I I iE
BERES IE 7 7 IE iE 7 iE iE iE

#i* b1 i1y i1y b1k ;i1 b1k b1 ;i1 i1y
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14-4 g R H R

'/,

U R M SRR B A5 5 5 R I R B R] 0 B Sy beds, (HE, WERAE S AN, Bide vl fEs
F A YR LED fi7n AT st . S IR T, IR i Bk iy b4«

® A s lED

- KRR BHRE = Rk

(kH2) (Hz) (MH2) (HIV)
MAC, 640 x 480 35.000 66.667 30.240 -l
MAC, 832 x 624 49.726 74.551 57.284 -/-
MAC,1152 x870 68.681 75.062 100.000 -l-
IBM, 640 x 350 31.469 70.086 25.175 +/-
IBM, 640 x 480 31.469 59.940 25.175 -I-
IBM, 720 x 400 31.469 70.087 28.322 -1+
VESA, 640 x 480 37.500 75.000 31.500 -l
VESA, 640 x 480 37.861 72.809 31.500 -I-

VESA, 800 x 600 35.156 56.250 36.000 +,-/+,-
VESA, 800 x 600 37.879 60.317 40.000 +/+
VESA, 800 x 600 46.875 75.000 49.500 +/+
VESA, 800 x 600 48.077 72.188 50.000 +/+
VESA, 1024 x 768 48.363 60.004 65.000 -l
VESA, 1024 x 768 56.476 70.069 75.000 -I-
VESA, 1024 x 768 60.023 75.029 78.750 +/+
VESA, 1152 x 864 67.500 75.000 108.00 +/+
VESA 1280 x 960 60.000 60.000 108.00 +/+
VESA, 1280 x 1024 63.981 60.020 108.00 +/+
VESA, 1280 x 1024 79.976 75.025 135.00 +/+

KIEIRE
R BRR AR AL AT AT R TRIRR A AT B3 . S A I BB KPR . B4 kKHzZ.

BEHHX
59k —HE, B EERD 22 R s A R BB ORI s B R o i LR AR O 1B AR B
JIHERE . HA7: Hz
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14-5 TR 5% AR

Epet o] {15 EPIN RERD
SEC LT140X1-002 BNO7-00004A SA BN68-00239H -
SEC LT150XS-L01 BNO7-00009A SB -
SEC LT150XS-L01-B BNO07-00022A sc -
SEC LTM150XS-L02 BNO7-00005A SD -
SEC LT181E2-132 BNO7-00001A SE -
SEC LT150XS-T01 BNO7-00010A SF -
SEC LTM181E3-132 BNO7-00019A SG -
SEC LT170E2-131 BNO7-10001D SH -
SEC LT181E2-131 BNO7-10001E sJ -
SEC LTM170E4-L01 BNO7-00018A SK -
SEC LTM240W1-L01 BNO7-00015A sL -
SEC LTM213U3-L01 BNO7-00016A SM -
SEC LTM150XH-L01 BNO7-00026A SN -
SEC LTM150XH-L03 BNO07-00027A SP -
SEC LTM150XS-L01 BNO07-00032A sQ DELL(ZPD)
SEC LTM181E4-L01 BNO7-00034A SR PVA
SEC LTM170EH-LO1 BNO7-00036A sS ™
SEC LTM170E5-L01 BNO07-00037A su PVA
SEC LTM150XH-L11 BNO7-00041A sv -
SEC LTM213U4-L01 BNO7-00039A swW PVA
SEC LTM150XH-L01(ZPD) BNO7-00045A sX ZPD
SEC LTM150XH-L04 BNO7-00046A sy "New panel with high brightness”
SEC LTM170W1-LO1 BNO7-00047A sz Panel for TV
Panel for TV/ High luminance for
SEC LTM150XH-L06 BNO7-00053A EA 450cd _ SONY&EOS Team Panel
for TV
SEC LTM153W1-L01 BNO7-00054A EB Use NIKE MODEL
Panel EOS proj. for high brightness
SEC LTM170EH-L05 BN07-00055A EC A RS W
SEC LTM170E5-L03 BNO7-00056A ED Dﬁfg;ﬁ:ﬂ;ggﬁa;‘t{b'fﬁ
SEC LTM190E1-LO1 BNO7-00057A EE DELL 1900 FP
SEC LTM181E5-L01 BNO7-00061A EF 18" narrow bezel GH18PS
SEC LTM150XP-L01 BNO7-00065A EG AMLCD PVA PANEL
SEC LTM240W1-L02 BNO7-00062A EH Panel for 15" Wide TV
SEC LTM170EU-LO1 BNO7-00071A EJ Slim design, TN
SEC LTM170E5-L04 BNO07-00072A EK E5-L04 6 bits FRC... for IBM
SEC LTA220W1-L01 BNO7-00074A EL Panel for 22" TV
SEC LTM170E6-L02 BNO07-00075A EM AMLCD Narrow & slim design 17°
PVAmode
SEC LTM170W1-LO1 BNO7-00082A EN LTM170W1-L01 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170EH-LO1 BNO7-00080A EP LTM170EH-L01 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170E5-L01 BNO7-00081A EQ LTM170E5-L01 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170EH-L05 BNO7-00083A ER LTM170EH-L05 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170E5-L03 BNO7-00084A ES LTM170E5-L03 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170EU-LO1 BNO7-00085A ET LTM170EU-L01 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170E5-L04 BNO7-00086A EU LTM170E5-L04 ZPD panel
SEC LTM170E6-L02 BNO7-00087A EV LTM170E6-L02 ZPD panel
SEC LTM150XH-L06 BN07-00091A EW "Golor coordinates change for LCD
SEC LTM153W1-L01 BNO7-00092A EX AMLCD WIDE 15",9/10
SEC LTM170W1-LO1 BN07-00100A EY o o e amen o 2%
SEC LTM170EH-LO05 BNO7-00097A EZ "TN”785;;‘;5%?1?&%‘?'”“65
SEC LTA400W1-L01 BNO7-00109A s1 "PANEL of AMLCD 40™ TV"
"Color coordinates change
SEC LTM153W1-L01 BNO7-00110A s2 0.28010 290, 10000k & ZPD A
"Color coordinates change
SEC LTM150XH-L06 BNO7-00111A s3 0.28010 290, 10000k & ZPD A
"Color coordinates change
SEC LTM170W1-LO1 BNO7-00112A S4 0.28010 290, 10000k & ZPD A
"Color coordinates change
SEC LTM170EH-L05 BNO7-00113A S5 0.280/0.990, 10000k & 2P o el
SEC LTM220W1-L01 BNO7-00114A S6 "ZPD Panel for AMLCD 22" TV"
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SEC LTM150XH-L06 BN07-00117A S7 "ZPD Panel code"
SEC LTM153W1-LO1 BNO07-00118A S8 "ZPD Panel code"
SEC LTM170WP-L01 BNO07-00119A S9 "PVA Panel for NIKE"
SEC LTM213U4-LO1 BNO07-00039A E1 21.3" NARROW
SEC LTA260W1-LO1 BNO07-00121A E2 VENUS
SEC LTA220W1-LO1 BNO7-00074B E3 "Panel B-level panel code for 227 TV
SEC LTA320W1-LO1 BNO07-00108A E4 "Panel for AMLCD 32" TV"
SEC LTM213U4-LO1 BNO07-00124A E5 NARROW BEZEL 21 " PANEL
SEC LTM170E6-L04 BNO7-00129A E6 "HIGHLAND 17 LOW PANEL (Panel
only for TCOO03)
SEC LTM190E1-L01 BNO07-00088A E7 LTM190E1-L01 ZPD panel
SEC M150X4-L06 BNO07-00137A E8 15" Narrow & Slim panel
SEC LTA170V1 BNO07-00139A E9 "17" Panel for Muse 4:3 VGA TV"
SEC LTM190E1-L02 BN07-00128A E10 "New Panel from AMLCDI, Specification :
6bit Driver IC
SEC LTM170EX-L01 BNO7-00143A E11 "Development new Panel from AMLCD"
SEC LTM170E8-L01 BNO7-00144A E12 "Development new Panel from AMLCD"
SEC LTM170E6-L04 BN07-00129B E13 "ZPD panel fOFTAC'\g‘OC?B.(Pa”e' only for
SEC LTA320W1-L02 BN07-001088 E14 Creat Brlevel Pane, code for AMLCD 32
Development new 19™ Panel form
SEC LTM190E1-L03 BNO07-00151A E15 AMLOD (Bana) only for 10003
SEC LTM240W1-L03 BNO07-00134A E16 "AMLCD 24™ panel development"
"New Panel from AMLCD, Specification :
SEC LTM190E1-L02 BNO07-00128B E17 Soit Driver IGZPLY
SEC LTM190E4-L01 BNO07-00145A E18 "AMLCD 24™ new panel development"
SEC LTM170E8-L01 BNO07-00158A E19 "ZPD code derivation"
SEC LTM170EX-L01 BNO07-00159A E20 "ZPD code derivation”
"Creat new panel code for AMLCD 19"
SEC LTM190E1-L03 BN07-00151B E21 (Paral only for TCOO3)
SEC LTA460H1-LO1 BNO07-00157A E22 "creat panel code for AMLCD 46™ TV *
"creat new panel code for AMLCD 17™
SEC LTM170EU-L11 BNO07-00160A E23 Panel orly for TOOD3)
SEC LTM240W1-L03 BNO07-00134B E24 "24™ panel ZPD code derivation”
SEC LTM190E4-L01 BN07-001458 E25 "AMLCD 19™ ZPD Panel code derivation”
SEC LTM240W1-L03 BN07-00134B E26 24" panel ZPD code derivation
SEC LTM150XO-L0* BNO7-00164A E27 AMLCD 15" XO-LOT new panel
development
SEC LTM150XO-LO1 BNO07-00164B E28 AMLCD 15" XO-L01 ZPD code derivation
SEC LTM170EU-L11 BNO07-00160B E29 AMLCD 17" NEW panel code derivation
SEC LTA320W2-L01 BNO07-00172A SPz AMLCD 32" NEW panel
SEC LTM213U4-LO1 BNO07-00124B SPz 21.3" Narrow PANEL ZPD Panel
derivation
SEC LTM170EU-L11 BN07-00189A STH AMLED EU-LTT Pb Tree panel code
SEC LTM170EU-L11 BNO7-00189B sTZ AMLED EU-LTT Pb Tree panel ZPD code
SEC LTM240W1-L04 BNO07-00188A SPH 24" A-DCC new panel development
SEC LTM190EX-L01 BNO07-00191A STH AMLCD 19" TN new Panel
SEC LTM190EX-L02 BN07-00191B sTZ AMLCD 19" TN new Panel ZPD derivation
SEC LTA230W1-L02 BNO07-00184A SPz AMLCD 23" 16:9 new Panel
SEC LTA260W2-L01 BNO07-00185A SPz AMLCD 26" 16:9 new Panel
SEC LTM240M1-LO1 BN07-00195A SPH 24" panel with high brightness
deveiopment
SEC LTA400W2-L01 BNO07-00186A SPz AMLCD 40" 16:9 new Panel
SEC LTM150XO-LO1 BNO07-00197A STH AMLCD 15" XO-L01 Pb free panel code
SEC LTM150XO-LO* BN07-001978 sTZ AMLED 157 XO-L01 Pb free panel ZPD
SEC LTM170EU-L21 BNO07-00202A sTZ AMLCD EU-L21 ZPD new code derivation
SEC LTA460W2-L03 BNO07-00187A SPz BEETOVEN 46"ZPD new Panel
CLAA150XG09 BNO7-00141A PA CPT 15" Monitor new panel development
CPT CLAA170EA02 BNO07-00148A PB 17" CPT NEW development panel
CPT CLAA170EA02 BN07-00148B PC 17" CPT ZPD panel code derivation
"CPT 15" panel ZPD code derivation
CPT CLAA150XG09 BN07-00141B PTZ COYA PIT
CPT CLAA150XP01 BNO07-00173A PTH CPT 15" PSWG code derivation
CPT CLAA150XP01 BN07-00173B PTZ CPT 15" PSWG panel ZPD code
CPT LTM150XH-L06 BN07-00117A s7 "ZPD Panel code”
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HiER
CPT

CPT
CPT

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

HANNSTAR
HANNSTAR
HANNSTAR

HANNSTAR

TORISAN

TORISAN
TORISAN
TORISAN

TORISAN

TORISAN

TORISAN
TORISAN
TORISAN
TORISAN
TORISAN
TORISAN

TORISAN
TORISAN
TORISAN

TORISAN

TORISAN
TORISAN

TORISAN
SHARP
SHARP

HITACHI

HITACHI
HITACHI
HITACHI
HITACHI

HITACHI
HITACHI

IBM
UNIPAC

HYUNDAI

HETHPIN
CLAA170EA07
CLAA170EA07
CLAA170EA07

LTM15C419(A)

LTM15C423(B)
LTM18C161
LTM15C443
LTM15C458

LTM15C458S
LTM15C458

LTM15C458S

HSD150MX41A(A)
HSD150MX12
HSD170ME13

HSD170ME13

TM150XG-22L03(A)

TM150XG-26L06
TM181SX-76N01
TM150XG-26L06

TM290WX-71N31

TM396WX-71N31

TM150XG-26L09
TM150XG-26L10
TM150XG-26L10
TM190SX-70N01
TM181SX-76N01
TM190SX-70N01

TM290WX-71N31
TM396WX-71N31
TM220WX-71N31

TM220WX-71N31

TM396WX-71N32A
TM190SX-70N02

TM190SX-70N02
LQ181E1DG11(A)
LQ150X1LW71

TX38D12VCOCAA(A)

TX43DVCOCAB
TX43D15VCOCAB
TX51D11VCOCAB
TX54D11VCOCAB

TX80D12VCOCAB
TX54D11VCOCAB

ITSX94S
UM170EO0

HT15X13

R X553
BN07-00174A

BN07-00174B
BN07-00174B

BNO07-00002A

BNO7-00006A
BNO7-00008A
BNO07-00031A
BNO7-00043A
BNO07-00077A
BNO07-00078A

BNO7-00099A

BNO07-00020A
BNO7-00030A
BNO07-00180A

BN07-00180B

BNO07-00021A

BNO07-00042A
BNO7-00048A
BNO07-00059A

BNO07-00063A

BNO07-00064A

BNO07-00073A
BNO7-00089A
BNO7-00090A
BNO7-00098A
BNO7-00106A
BNO07-00107A

BNO07-00115A
BNO07-00116A
BNO07-00125A

BNO07-00127A

BNO07-00150A
BNO07-00154A

BN07-00154B
BN07-10001C
BNO7-00067A

BNO7-00003A

BNO7-00060A
BNO07-00101A
BNO07-00122A
BNO07-00123A

BNO07-00169A

BN07-00123B

BNO07-00017A
BNO7-00028A

BNO07-00035A

"n#RABB
PTH

PTZ
PTZ

TA

B
TC
D
TE
TF
TG

TH

NA
NB
NTH

NTZ

RB
RC
RD

RE

RF

RG
RH
RJ
RK
RL
RM

RN
RP,Q
RR

RS

RT
RMH

RMZ
PA
PB

HA

HB
HC
HD
HE

3]V4
HIZ

UA

DA

AN

&iE
"CPT 17" PSWG panel code
derivation?
CPT 17" PSWG type new Panel
code™

CPT 17" PSWG type new Panel code

"TSB 15™ high brightness Panel"
Toshiba ZPD panel

TSB LTM15C458S ( ZPD )

"TTL type"

"TTL type"

Hannstar 17" TN new panel
development
Hannstar 17" TN new panel
development ZPD code derivation

15" XGA TN MODE(ZPD)

"RS24NS (TORISAN 29" NEW
PANEL)"

"RS24NS (TORISAN 40™ NEW
PANEL)"

"Panel for 15" TV"
"L10(change except D/IC) ZPD"
L10 NORMAL
Torisan 19" Panel
ZPD Panel code

ZPD Panel code

"Color Coordinates change panel for
TORISAN 29" TV"

"Color Coordinates change panel for
TORISAN 40" TV"
"Development TORISAN 22" TV
PANEL (ZPD)"
"Development TORISAN 22" TV
PANEL (HPD)"

120V inverter Exclusive panel
Torisan 6bit panel code Derivation

Torisan 6bit panel code Derivation

SHARP 15" PVA PANEL

17" SXGA PVA MODE
ZPD Panel
20.1" NARROW

21.3" NARROW

"Development new panel for Hitachi
32" TV (ZPD)"

Hitachi 21.3"ZPD panel

Loaded by cisdba

"CPT 17" PSWG panel code
derivation?
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H S
HYUNDA
HYUNDA
HYUNDA
HYUNDA
HYUNDA
HYUNDA

HYUNDAI
HYUNDAI
HYUNDAI
HYUNDAI

ACER

ACER
ACER

ACER
ACER
ACER
ACER

(NF26EO)"

ACER

ACER
ACER

ACER
ACER

CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI

CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI
CHIMEI

CHIMEI
CHIMEI

RPN
HT17E11-200
HT17E11-300
HT17E11-400
HT17E11-400

HT17E12
HT17E12

HT15X15-D00
HT15X15-D01
HT17E13-100
HT17E13-100

L170E3

M170ENO5
M170ENO5

M190ENO2
M190ENO2
M170ENO6
T260XWO01
A201SNO1

M170ENO6

T315XW01
M170EGO1

M170EGO1
M170E3-LO1

M150X3-L01
M170E4-L01
M150X2-L01
M150X3-L01
M170E3-L01
M170E4-L01
V296W1-L01
M170E6-L02
M190E2-L01
M150X4-L06
M170E6-L01
M170E6-L01
V201V1-TO1

M170E6-L02
M170E6-L05
M170E6-L05
M150X4-L06

M170E5-L05
M170E5-L05

ER K5
BNO7-00049A
BNO07-00093A
BNO07-00094A
BNO7-00095A
BNO7-00096A
BNO7-00105A

BNO07-00146A
BNO07-00146B
BN07-00167A
BN07-00167B

BN07-00044A

BN07-00076A
BN07-00102A

BN07-00170A
BN07-00170B
BN07-00171A
BN07-00163A
BNO07-00177A

BN07-00171B

BN07-00194A
BN07-00192A

BN07-00192B
BNO07-00050A

BNO07-00051A
BN07-00052A
BNO07-00066A
BNO07-00079A
BN07-00103A
BN07-00104A
BN07-00120A
BN07-00126A
BN07-00131A
BN07-00137A
BN07-00133A
BN07-00133B
BN07-00135A

BN07-00126B
BN07-00152A
BN07-00152B
BN07-00137B

BN07-00165A
BN07-00165B

T#RABB
DB
DC
DD
DE
DF
DG

DH
DJ
DTH

DTz

AB
AC

AMH
AMZ
ATH
AMZ
ATZ

ATZ

AMZ
ATH

ATZ
CA

CB
CcC
CD
CE
CF
CG
CH
CJ
CK
CL
CM
CN
CP

cQ
CR
CS
CT

CTH
CTz

REAE

14 BEEFR

&#iF
TN MODE
HT17E11-300 ZPD panel
HT17E11-400 normal panel
HT17E11-400 ZPD panel code
HT17E12 ( Narow & slim Design )

ZPD Panel code
"Development for Ares 15" Hydis
TV
"Derivation panel HPD for Ares 15"
Hydis TV "
"PINEHURST-2(IBM) PJT 17"
HYDIS PANEL Derivation"
"PINEHURST-2(IBM) Hydis 17"
ZPD code Derivation"
TN(ADT)

AU 17" Panel (Narrow & slim design)
ZPD Panel code
"AU Monitor 19" new panel
development (P19-1S)"
"AU 19" ZPD code derivation (ZPD)"

"AU Monitor 17" New panel
development”

"AU 26" new panel developm
"AU TV panel 20.1"™ TN SVGA new
panel development”

"AU Monitor 17" ZPD code
Derivation
AU 32" new
AU TN PSWG type new Panel code
AU TN PSWG type NEW panel code
derivation

TN PANEL

COMPATIBLE

MVA PANEL
CHIME 15"| PVA PANEL
Chimei ZPD panel
ZPD Panel code
ZPD Panel code
MVA
HIGHLAND 17" LOW PANEL
GH19AS,BS CHIMEI PANEL
15" Narrow & Slim panel
"2003-03-11 vendor change"
"ZPD derivation panel"
"CHIMEI 20.1"" panel development"
"HIGHLAND 17™ LOW PANEL ZPD
derivation panel"
"CMO 17™ new panel development
code"
"CMO 17™ ZPD panel code
derivation”
Chimei 15" Narrow & Slim panel
ZPD derivation

CMO 17" new panel development
code (GOYA2-PJT)

CMO 17" ZPD panel(GOYA2-PJT)
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